

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>C-528 No.11 of 2026</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Amar Murti Shukla, learned counsel for the applicant.</p> <p>2. Mr. K.S. Bora, learned Deputy A.G. along with Mr. Dinesh Chauhan, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>3. Mr. Nivesh Bahuguna, learned counsel for respondent no.2.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the applicant would submit that the present matter arises out of matrimonial discord between the parties, as the applicant and respondent no. 2 are husband and wife respectively.</p> <p>5. Learned counsel for the applicant further submits that the applicant has challenged the order of the court below whereby he has been directed to pay the arrears of maintenance amounting to ₹70,000/- on the next date fixed i.e. 24.12.2025 before the court below. He further submits that a Coordinate Bench of this Court, vide order dated 08.01.2026, considering the undertaking given by the applicant that he shall pay the remaining maintenance amount of ₹40,000/- to respondent no. 2 (wife) within four weeks, had kept in abeyance the recovery of the remaining arrears of maintenance.</p> <p>6. It is further submitted that in compliance with the aforesaid order dated 08.01.2026, the applicant has deposited a sum of ₹40,000/- in the bank account of respondent no. 2. The applicant-husband is also present before the Court and verifies the said fact.</p> <p>7. The aforesaid statement is not disputed by the learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 2.</p> <p>8. Accordingly, the statement made by the applicant regarding the deposit of ₹40,000/- in the bank account of respondent no. 2 is taken on record.</p> <p>9. Learned counsel for the applicant would</p>

further submit that despite the orders passed by this Court as well as by the Hon'ble Apex Court, respondent no. 2 is not permitting the minor daughter to talk to the applicant, who is her father. He therefore prays that respondent no. 2 be directed to facilitate communication between the applicant and the minor daughter.

10. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that he shall also convince respondent no. 2 to ensure that the minor daughter speaks with her father.

11. In view of the above, it is directed that the applicant shall call his daughter on every Sunday at 10:00 A.M., and respondent no. 2 shall facilitate the minor daughter to speak with her father, preferably through video conferencing.

12. Learned counsel for the parties submit that the matter relates to matrimonial discord and, therefore, there remains a possibility of an amicable settlement between the parties.

13. Considering that the matter arises out of matrimonial discord, this Court deems it appropriate that the applicant and respondent no. 2 shall remain present before this Court on 18.03.2026 at 10:30 A.M., along with the minor girl child, for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement.

14. As the amount of maintenance in terms of the undertaking given before this Court on 08.01.2026 has been deposited in the account of respondent no. 2, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 12.12.2025 shall remain stayed till the next date of listing.

15. List this case on 18.03.2026.

16. It is made clear that in case any of the parties faces any genuine difficulty in appearing before the Court on the said date, he or she shall inform the other party in advance.

(Alok Mahra, J.)

09.03.2026